
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, D'Agorne, Fraser, 

Horton, Hyman, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-
Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 April 2015 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 January 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Thursday 2 April 2015.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 



 

 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Review of the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

The Workforce Strategy 2012-15 was launched to staff in May 
2012.  This committee has received six monitoring reports to date 
on progress and this is the final report on the current strategy.  The 
annex to the report brings together a summary of key actions and 
outputs/outcomes from the work. 
 

5. 2014/15 Monitor 3  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

This report sets out the latest performance for 2014/15 and 
forecasts the outturn position for the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 

6. Petitions  (Pages 59 - 78) 
 

To receive details of petitions received by the Council, in line with 
the Council’s published arrangements and any responses or 
proposed responses to those petitions, in accordance with the 
revised arrangement for petitions agreed by Council on 9 October 
2014. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

7. Work Plan 2014/15  (Pages 79 - 80) 
 

To consider the Committee’s work plan for the 2014/15 municipal 
year. 
 

8. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 12 January 2015 

Present 
 
 

Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, D'Agorne, 
Fraser, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman 
(Vice-Chair), Aspden (Sub for Cllr Hyman), 
Barton (Sub for Cllr Steward) and Riches 
(Sub for Cllr Horton) 

Apologies Councillors Horton, Hyman and Steward 
 

 
33. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 10 November 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.  

 
35. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been thee registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and that one Member of Council had also requested to speak all 
in relation to agenda item 6 the Feasibility Report into a 
proposed scrutiny review of Yearsley Swimming Pool. 
 
Fiona Evans spoke on behalf of the Yearsley Pool Action Group 
in support of the review request, submitted by Cllr Aspden, into 
ways of reducing the subsidy to the pool whilst securing its long 
term future. She referred to the historic significance of the pool 
and of the health and fitness benefits it provided for the wider 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



community. She also referred to previous assurances by the 
authority given to the Group regarding Yearsley Pool.   
 
Mike Jones spoke as a General Practitioner of 30 years on the 
health benefits of low impact exercise that swimming provided. 
He referred to advice he gave patients in relation to the all round 
benefits of swimming. He therefore expressed his concerns  at 
the threat of closure of Yearsley Pool. 
 
Bob Jowett spoke as an Engineer who had worked in the city for 
a number of years and of his long association with Yearsley 
Pool. In particular he referred to the high quality of the pool, with 
the pools concrete tank having a life expectancy of around 
1,000 years. He raised concerns regarding the management of 
other leisure facilities in the country, by Greenwich Leisure 
Limited who had been selected as the Preferred Bidder for the 
Community Stadium. 
  
Cllr Watson spoke to register his support for the retention of 
Yearsley Pool which was a unique full length pool in the city. He 
expressed his concern at the proposals for a cinema and retail 
units at the new Community Stadium which he felt were not 
required. He referred to future costs in connection with the 
Stadium’s pool and questioned possible future costs for the city.  
 

36. 2014-15 Monitor 2  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out details of the 
latest performance for 2014/15 and forecast the outturn position 
for the services which fell under the responsibility of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 
It was noted that savings were continuing to be delivered, with 
£11m to be achieved in order to reach a balanced budget and 
£2,539k of the savings having to be found within the services 
covered by the report. The latest review had not identified any 
major variations requiring action and overall a small under 
spend of £61k had been forecast. 
 
In response to Members requests at an earlier meeting, 
additional statistical information in the form of the Workforce 
Equality Score Card had been provided at Annex 1 of the report. 
An update on the number of staff who had completed their 
Performance Development Review by the end of September 

Page 2



2014, was circulated at the meeting, a copy of which has been 
included in the online agenda.  
 
In response to Members questions, Officers confirmed that the 
Living Wage was paid to Officers working for the City of York 
Trading Company.  
 
Officers also agreed to undertake an examination of the 
customer service and customer reception experience for the 13 
to 25 year age group at West Offices. 1.  
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position for 2014/15. 
 
Action Required  
1. To examine the customer service experience at 
West Offices, for the 13-25 year age group.   

 
 
DM  

 
37. Scrutiny Review Support Budget  

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the current 
position in relation to available Council funding for overview and 
scrutiny work. 
 
It was noted that historically spend against the budget, when 
available, had been variable over the years, however for the last 
two years an allocation of £5k per annum had been agreed. 
This allocation had been spread across each of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees giving each a potential spend of £1k 
and to date £2,215k of the budget had been spent. 
 

Resolved: That Cabinet be recommended to retain the 
current budgetary support of £5k for scrutiny 
review work in 2014/15 onwards. 1. 

 
Reason: To address the constitutional right of CSMC to 

comment to Cabinet on setting the above 
scrutiny budget. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. To note recommended retention of £5k for 
scrutiny budgetary support.   

 
 
HM  

Page 3



38. Procurement Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an overview of 
current procurement activity across the Council; this followed 
the Committee’s decision, at an earlier meeting, not to proceed 
with a proposed scrutiny topic on procurement. However a 
request had been made for an overview report to the 
Committee, following identification of further options and 
alternatives by the Rewiring Publi
[...]
 by January 2016.  
 
Cllr Aspden, spoke in support of his review request, confirming 
that since the Council decision to remove the subsidy from 
Yearsley Pool by 2016, concerns had been raised at the 
possible future closure of the pool. He therefore asked Members 
and Officers to work together with the Yearsley Pool Action 
Group, to investigate ways to reduce the subsidy whilst ensuring 
the long term future of the pool. He requested Members to 
support a cross party public scrutiny review owing to the high 
level of public concern raised. 
 
Members pointed out that any review should not duplicate 
ongoing work and they acknowledged that it was unlikely that a 
review would be completed within the current municipal year. 
 
Officers confirmed that co-ordination of the two reviews would 
be vital, with both having different terms of reference and remits. 
It was agreed that the review should examine all options 
including the potential for community involvement.   
 
Following further lengthy discussion it was  
 
Resolved:     That an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee consisting 

of 5 Members, (2 Labour, 1 Conservative, 1 
Liberal Democrat and 1 Green/Independent) 
be appointed to undertake a scrutiny review, in 
respect of Yearsley Pool, with the following 
remit: 

 
“To investigate ways to reduce the subsidy 
given to Yearsley Swimming Pool while 
securing its long term future.” 

         

Page 5



Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and  
  protocols. 
 

40. New Arrangements for Petitions  
 
Consideration was given to a report which reminded the 
Committee of the new arrangements, agreed by Council in 
October 2014 for dealing with petitions received by the 
Authority.  
 
With the new role of the Committee being to scrutinise action 
taken in relation to petitions received by Members and Officers, 
consideration was given to a list of new petitions, received by 
the Council since the last report to the Committee in November. 
The details of each were set out at Annex A of the report, and 
included details of any actions taken to date in respect of each. 
 
Members considered the petitions received and the action taken 
in relation to each petitions request. They also noted that a 
database was being set up into which all staff across the 
Council would soon be able to enter details of any petitions 
received to ensure accurate coverage of their receipt.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved:   That the schedule of petitions, at Annex A, and the 

actions taken to date, be received and noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its new 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

41. Work Plan 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2014/15 municipal year.  
 

Resolved:  That the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 be 
received and noted. 

 
Reason: To assist in the formulation of the Committee’s work 

plan for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

Corporate Management and Scrutiny 
Committee  

April 7th 2015  

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Customers and Employees 
 

Review of the Workforce Strategy 2012-15 

Summary 

1. The Workforce Strategy 2012-15 replaced the previous Workforce 
Plan 2010-12. The new Strategy was approved at a meeting of 
Cabinet in April 2012 and was launched to staff in May 2012. This 
Scrutiny Committee has received six monitoring reports to date on 
progress and this is the final report on the current Strategy. The 
Annex to this report brings together a summary of key actions and 
outputs/outcomes from the work. 

 

Background 

2. The council’s vision for York is to have a workforce that 
understands our priorities, is innovative, creative, diverse and 
inclusive, flexible, ready and willing to respond to changes in what 
we do and how we do it. We want our staff to feel involved and to 
work together effectively to deliver what York residents, customers 
and businesses need.  

 
3. Our Workforce Strategy is premised on ensuring ‘the council has     

the right people, with the right skills, in the right places, at the right 
time to deliver the right services to our customers’.   It sets out the 
strategic priorities for the development of the council’s workforce, 
and how core competencies will be delivered through the following 
priority areas: Skills and Behaviours Development, Recruitment 
and Retention, Pay, Reward and Recognition, Wellbeing and 
Engagement, Performance and Change. With the aim to develop 
a workforce with confident, cooperative and high performing 
people.   
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

4. Members have received regular reports from Human Resources 
(HR) on progress against the Strategy’s action plan. Progress 
made against the Workforce Strategy action plan has also been 
reported to the Council Management Team (CMT), the 
CMT/Transformation Board, the cross council; Workforce Strategy 
Steering Group and to the Council’s Joint Negotiation and 
Consultation Consultative Committee (the Trade Union 
engagement forum) at very regular intervals.   
 

5. The council’s next “People Plan” for 2015-18 is currently under 
early development, and will reflect the priorities arising from the 
transformation programme and will support the delivery of the 
council’s new emerging corporate priorities post election. Ongoing 
consultation is taking place with a wide range of both internal and 
external stakeholders.   The ‘Future Work’ column will provide a 
base of actions that need to be either carried forward by HR in 
operational plans or will feature in the new Plan. 

 
Changes in our Workforce over the course of the current 
Strategy   
 
6. At the beginning of the Strategy’s timeline (May 2012) the council 

employed 3458 staff (excluding staff in schools). By December 
2014 this number had decreased by 552 to 2906 staff. This 
[...]
Core Capabilities and the priority around Creating 
Jobs and Growing the Economy.  
 
 

Implications 

12. 

Financial None 

Human Resources (HR) Contained within this report  

Equalities Contained within this report       

Legal None 

Crime and Disorder None        

Information Technology (IT) None 

Property None 

Other None 

Page 9



 

Risk Management 
 

13.  The actions in the Strategy are key to managing risks around 
workforce development, wellbeing and engagement, and in 
managing change effectively across the organisation.  Growing 
leadership and talent in the organisation is necessary to meet the 
council’s future needs, if this fails then the council may not have 
the skills and abilities in place to meet its future priorities. 

 
Recommendation 

14.  Members are asked to note this report and its findings, and 
support  the development of a People Plan for the period 2015-18.   

Reason: To ensure Members are kept updated on progress with 
the strategy. 

Page 10



 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Tracy Walters  
Head of Strategic Human 
Resources and OD 
 
Human Resources/CBSS 
 
07538 744150  
 
Pauline Stuchfield  
AD, Customers and 
Employees 
 
01904 551706 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director, Corporate and Business 
Support Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 25th March 

2015 

 
 

    
 

 
 

 \/ 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All \/ 

 
Annex 
 

Workforce Strategy Action Plan Outturn Report April 2012-March 
2015  
 
 
Background Documents 
Workforce Strategy 2012-15 can be found at: 
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId
=6682&Ver=4 
 

Page 11

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=6682&Ver=4
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=6682&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



                          Annex 

WORKFORCE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 

 

OUTTURN REPORT 

 

May 2012-MARCH 2015  

P
ag
[...]
 

of Equality and Diversity in the 

workplace  

Ongoing 

 

P
age 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

        7 April 2015 

Report of the Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
 

2014/15 Monitor 3 
 
Purpose 
 

1. This report analyses the latest performance for 2014/15 and forecasts the 
outturn position for the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
Financial Analysis 
 

2. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2014/15 is £124,186k and the 
net budget for the areas covered by this report is £19,414k.  
 

3. Following on from previous years, the challenge of delivering savings 
continues with £11m to be achieved in order to reach a balanced budget.  
£2,539k of these savings fall within the services covered by this report.  
The forecasts outlined in this report reflect a prudent view of how that 
challenge is currently being met.   
 

4. All budgets are reviewed on a quarterly basis and some are monitored 
monthly.  Those that are monitored monthly are high value or high risk 
areas.  The latest review has not identified any major variations that require 
action or mitigation and all savings proposals are progressing. Overall the 
areas covered by this report are forecasting a small underspend of £61k.     

 

Performance Analysis 
 

5. The performance delivery is analysed against the key delivery priorities of 
the Council Plan and the cross-cutting organisational priority themes. This 
report therefore covers 

 Create jobs and grow the economy 

 Core competencies 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47 Agenda Item 5



Create jobs and grow the economy 
 
Delivering key infrastructure projects 
 

6. A memorandum of understanding has been signed with Network Rail and a 
feasibility study completed for York Central, which is York’s largest 
potential development site. 
 

7. The BioVale Centre, an innovation centre at Hesling
[...]
sing from this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 
 

26. The risk management processes embedded across the council continue to 
contribute to managing the risk issues associated with major projects and 
key areas of service delivery. 
 
Recommendations 
 

27. As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations.   
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and performance 
position for 2014/15. 
 

Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

 

Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance 
Manager 
Ext 4161 
 
Ian Cunningham 
 
Kay Crabtree 
 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director for Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 25 March 2015 

 

Wards Affected:  All  

For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Annex one – Workforce Equality Scorecard 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 Workforce Equality Score Card          

Further to the 2014-15 Monitor 2 report presented to Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee on 12th January 2015, 

this annex provides a further update on the workforce equality scorecard up until December 2014.   

Number of Staff who have completed their Performance Development Review (PDR) as at 7th January 2015 

Directorate Complete In progress Not started Total PDR’s 

 
O

c
t 

1
4

 

8
th

 D
e

c
 

2
0
1
4

 

7
th

 J
a
n

 

2
0
1
5

 

O
c
t 

1
4

 

8
th

 D
e

c
 

2
0
1
4

 

7
th

 J
a
n

 

2
0
1
5

 

O
c
t 

1
4

 

8
th

 D
e

c
 

2
0
1
4

 

7
th

 J
a
n

 

2
0
1
5

 

O
c
t 

1
4

 

8
th

 D
e

c
 

2
0
1
4

 

7
th

 J
a
n

 

2
0
1
5

 

Children's Services 

Education & Skills 
222 251 265 85 86 74 167 140 136 474 477 475 

City & Environmental 

Services 
155 220 229 54 47 42 133 61 54 342 328 325 

Communities & 

Neighbourhoods 
152 306 322 136 121 112 406 262 261 694 689 695 

Customer & Business 

Support Services 
350 418 415 95 65 66 106 46 44 551 529 525 

Health and Wel
[...]
 

October  
2014 

November  
2014 

December  
2014 

Q3 Average 

CYC 0.77 0.6 0.75 0.74 0.76 0.75 
 

Top Five Reasons for Absence within City of York Council:    
           

Quarter 3 Absence Reasons % 

Stress Depression Mental Health & Fatigue syndromes 23.43% 

Muscular-skeletal problems 15.18% 

Infections 11.27% 

Stomach, Liver, Kidney & Digestion 10.51% 

Chest & Respiratory 7.72% 
 

Page 58



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

7 April 2015 

Report of the AD Governance & ICT 
 
New Arrangements for Petitions 

 

Summary 

1. Members will recall their new role in relation to initially considering and 
dealing with petitions received by the Authority.  This report sets out the 
role of the Committee and asks Members to consider those petitions 
received since the last meeting of the Committee in January 2015 and to 
comment on actions taken in relation to existing petitions. Attached at 
Annex A to this report is a schedule of all petitions considered to date by 
this Committee, including new ones received since the last meeting in 
January 2015.  

 Background 

2. The current petitions process was considered and recommended by 
Audit and Governance Committee on 2 October 2014 and endorsed by  
Council on 9 October 2014.  The process aims to ensure scrutiny of the 
actions taken in relation to petitions received either by Members or 
Officers.  

 
3. The Process 
  
 The Council receives both paper copy and e-petitions on a wide variety 

of issues relating to it. All Directorates now ensure that details of those 
petitions, where they exceed 10 signatories, are provided to Democratic 
Services for inclusion on the attached Schedule (Annex A).  Democratic 
Services then update that schedule according to the status of any 
actions planned or taken in relation to petitions and arrange for its 
consideration by this Committee.  There are a number of options 
available to the Committee as set out in paragraph 4 below.  These are 
not exhaustive.  Every petition is, of course, unique, and it may be that 
Members feel a different course of action from the standard is necessary. 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



 

 Options 
 

4.   Having considered the Schedule attached with the actions taken in 
relation to existing petitions and details of new petitions received, 
Members have a number of options in relation to those petitions: 

 

 Request a fuller report, if applicable, for instance when a petition 
has received substantial support; 

 

  Note receipt of the petition and the proposed action; 
 

 Ask the relevant decision maker or the appropriate Cabinet 
member to attend the Committee to answer questions in relation to 
it; 

 

 Undertake a detailed scrutiny review, gathering evidence and 
making recommendations to the decision maker; 

 

 Refer the matter to Full Council where its significance requires a 
debate; 

 
If Members feel that appropriate action has already been taken or is 
planned, then no further consideration by scrutiny may be necessary.  

 
5. Following this meeting, the lead petitioner will be kept informed of this 

Committee’s consideration of their petition, including any further action 
Members may decide to take.  

 
 Consultation 
 
6.. All Groups were consulted on the process of considering more 

appropriate ways in which the Council to deal with and respond to 
petitions, resulting in the current process. Relevant Directorates are 
involved in the handling of the petitions outlined in Annex A.  

 
 Implications 
 
7. There are no known legal, financial, human resource or other 

implications directly associated with the recommendations in this report.  
However, depending upon what, if any, further actions Members agree to 
there may, of course, be specific implications for resources which would 
need to be addressed. 

Page 60



 

 Risk Management 
 
8. There are no known risk implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report.  Members should, however, assess the 
reputational risk by ensuring appropriate and detailed consideration is 
given to petitions from the public.     

 
 
 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to consider the petitions received and actions 
reported, as set out in the Schedule attached at Annex A, and agree an 
appropriate course of action in each case. 

Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its new requirements in 
relation to petitions.  

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & Democratic 
Services 
Tel No. 01904 551030 
e: dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 

 
 

Report Approved  Date 
26 March 2015 
 

Wards Affected: All  

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: 
  
Annex A - Schedule of petitions received  
 

Page 61

mailto:melanie.carr@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Petitions Schedule – updated for CSMC, 7 April 2015 ANNEX A  

Petition Details  Petition Type No of 
Signatures 

(Approx) 

Responsible 
Officer 

Decision maker 
(e.g. Cabinet 

Member, 
Director) 

Date of 
Consideration 

Action Agreed  Date of 
Consideration by 
CSMC & Outcome 

1. Peter Hill Drive, Clifton  
– request to block the road 
at one end due to 
speeding vehicles on the 
road 
 

Hard copy 
presented to 
Council,  
09-10-14  
(Cllr Douglas) 

65 Richard Bogg, 
Highway 
Development 
Manager - 
Network 
Management 
T: 01904 
551426 

Cabinet 

Member for 

Transport  

 

11-12-14 
Public 
Decision 
Session 

Update: The Cabinet 
Member: 
  
Noted the request to 
implement a road 
closure to cut excessive 
speeding in Peter Hill 
Drive and Court but that 
no action is taken at 
this point. 

Asked Officers to revisit 
the request in 12 
months time. 

10 November 2014 
Noted 

2. Burton Stone 
Community Centre – 
concern that the Council’s 
changes a the Centre will 
not cater for the 
continuation of the York 
Coronary Support Group’s 
exercise classes 

Hard co
[...]

genda Item

 7



 

9 March 2015 
@ 5pm 
Cancelled 

1.  Schedule of Petitions  
2.  Workplan 2014/15  

7 April 2015 
@ 5pm 

1.  Bi-annual Workforce Strategy 2012-15 Monitoring Report inc. Organisational Development     
Diagnostic Update 

2.  Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
3.  Schedule of Petitions 
4.  Workplan 2014/15 & Verbal update on any ongoing reviews 

 
Yearsley Pool Ad Hoc Scrutiny Sub-Committee will continue its work into the new municipal year and are planning 
an interim report for CSMC early in 2015/16. 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Review of the Workforce Strategy 2012-15
	Annex

	5 2014/15 Monitor 3
	Annex 1 - Draft Equality Scorecard for Scrutiny for quarter 3 - ET v 1

	6 Petitions
	Annex A  Schedule of Petitions

	7 Work Plan 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 7 April 2015 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Burton, Fraser, 
Horton, Hyman, King, McIlveen, Runciman, 
Steward and Taylor (Sub for Cllr D'Agorne) 

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne and Potter 

 
42. Chairs Comments  

 
As this was the last meeting of the Committee for the current 
municipal year and, before the local government elections, 
Councillor Galvin, expressed his thanks to all Members for their 
help and support with scrutiny over a number of years. In 
particular he expressed his best wishes to those Members that 
were not standing for re-election. 
 

43. Declarations Of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

44. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 12 January 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
45. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

46. Review of the Workforce Strategy 2012-15  
 
Consideration was given to a report which gave an overview of 
the Council’s Workforce Strategy for 2012-15. 



 
It was reported that the Committee had received six monitoring 
reports to date on progress and Annex A provided a summary of 
the key actions against each. 
 
The Assistant Director, Customers and Employees reported on 
the changes in the Council’s workforce since the start of the 
strategy. She highlighted work currently underway on the 
development of a “People Plan” for 2015-18 to reflect the 
priorities arising from the transformation programme and to 
support the delivery of the Council’s new emerging corporate 
priorities, post election. 
 
In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed the 
success of the Council’s Springboard Programme with 
oversubscription year on year. It was also confirmed that the 
terms and conditions of outsourced staff would be kept under 
review during the procurement process. Members expressed 
concerns that management training was optional and 
highlighted the low take of the staff discount scheme, in view of 
the estimated savings involved. 
 
The Assistant Director undertook to provide Members with a 
written response to the following points: 

 Reasons for reductions in number of part time staff  

 Reasons for reduction in average salary 

 Details of the Directorates involved in the 552 job losses 

 A breakdown of the reasons employees were referred to 
Health Management 
 

In reply to concerns raised at the high number of occupational 
health/physician referrals, Officers confirmed that benchmarking 
would be undertaken year on year to ascertain levels and that 
occupational health data would be included in future workforce 
strategy reports to Committee.    
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That the report and its findings be noted and that 

support be given to the development of a People 
Plan for the 2015-18 period. 

 
Reason:  To ensure Members are kept updated on progress 

with the strategy. 
 



47. 2014/15 Monitor 3  
 
The Committee considered a report which presented details of 
the Council’s latest performance for 2014/15 and forecast the 
outturn position for the services falling under the responsibility of 
the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
It was noted that whilst the Council’s net General Fund budget 
for 2014/15 was £124,186k, the net budget for the areas 
covered by the report were £19,414k and that a small under 
spend of £61k was forecast.  
 
Members highlighted the following: 

  Concerns at the rising absence and stress related 
absence rates 

  High number of female as opposed to male employees 

  With the greater use of voice recognition in the customer 
centre it was important to ensure that the customer 
experience catered for vulnerable and elderly customers 

  Need to ensure all staff had had a Performance 
Development Review (PDR) within the last 3 years 

  Examine the offer of the staff discount scheme to Council 
volunteers 

   
Officers confirmed that, it was looking likely that there would be 
an outturn of 9 days for sickness absence, in line with local 
authority’s national average, however the authority had a 
number of strategies in place to assist with stress. Officers also 
confirmed that Officers were targeting all staff who had not 
received a PDR to ensure as full coverage of the workforce as 
possible. 
 
Resolved: That the performance report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position for 2014/15.  
 

48. Petitions  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out details, at 
Annex A, of petitions received since the Committee’s last 
meeting in January together with actions taking in relation to 
existing petitions. This was in line with the Council’s new 
arrangements for dealing with petitions received by the 
authority. 



In answer to Members questions, Officers confirmed that all 
petitions were brought to the attention of the relevant Cabinet 
Member and that lead petitioners were kept informed of this 
Committee’s consideration of their petition, including any further 
action Members decided to take. 
 
Following consideration of the listed petitions and updates it was 
 
Resolved:   That the schedule of petitions, at Annex A, and the 

actions taken to date, be received and noted and 
that no further action be taken in respect of petition 
18. (page 75 of the report) relating to Lendal Bridge, 
in view of the number of signatories and the advice 
provided as part of the Committee report. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carried out its new 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 

49. Work Plan 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2014/15 municipal year.  
 

Resolved:    That the Committee’s work plan for 2014/15 be 
received and noted. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of the Committee’s work during 

the current year and work that will be continuing into 
the next municipal year. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


